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About the survey

* Designed jointly by the Commission and RFi Group

« Sought the views of older Australians on various issues
— planning for retirement
— housing preferences
— downsizing
— savings, debt and bequests
— home equity release products
* Conducted online in September 2015
* Involved 1524 Australians aged 60+

« Sample quotas applied

— Sample representative of the Australian population in terms of
age, gender, state and area (regional, rural and metropolitan)

— Exception: 80+ population set to minimum of 100
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Sample profile

What is your current state/territory of residence?

ACT NT
2%, 0%

All Respondents (n=1524)

Productivity Commission

And in which of the following areas do you live?

Country/Rural
area
17%

State capital
43%

Metropolitan/
Regional area
40%




Sample profile

Do you currently...? And do you live in any of the following?

2%

—\l%

B Own the property in which you live ®None of the above
mRent the property in which you live m Other facility
Live rent free in a property you do not own Retirement village
EmLive in a non-private dwelling such as residential aged care ® Manufactured home park/Mobile home park

All Respondents (n=1524)
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Living arrangements

Do you currently? How long have you lived in your current home?

2% 1% 50

45 43%

40
35
30
25%
25
20
16%
15
10%
1
7%
BOwn the property in which you live l
0

B Rent the property in which you live
Less than 3 More than 3 More than 5 More than 10 More than 20

Per cent

o

o1

Live rent free in a property you do not own years years but  yearsbut  years but years
ELive in a non-private dwelling such as residential aged care lessthan 5 less than 10 less than 20
years years years

All Respondents (n=1524)
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Living arrangements

And do you live in any of the following?
40 By age

35

30

19%
25

Per cent

20

14%
15

11%

11%
10 10%
2%
8%
2%
3% 7%
2%
0 1%

60—64 6569 70-74 75-79 80+ Total
Age group

4%

3%

mRetirement village B Manufactured home park/Mobile home park Other facility

Respondents who live in a private dwelling (n=1510)
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Living arrangements

Who else lives in your household with you? (Multiple choice) What would you say is currently your
70 preferred living arrangement?
61%

60

50
c 40
Q
(8]
o)
o 31%

30

20

10 9%

mLiving in my own home
5%
BLiving i . :
1% 1% - Living in a retirement village
0 Living in a manufactured home park/mobile
My My children Parent(s) Sibling(s) Other None of the home park
partner/spouse above/l live mLiving in a residential aged care facility

alone

All Respondents (n=1524) (Percentages for ‘who else lives with you’ do not sum to 100 as respondents could choose more than one option)
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Financial position

What is your annual household income before tax?

50 By age

45

40

35 3%
3
6%

5 24%
2
1
1

3% 3%

2%
AL S &

0-$20K $20K-$30K $30K—-$50K $50K-$100K $100K-$125K $125K-$150K $150K-$200K $200K+

Per cent
o a o o o

(&)

o

m60-64 W65-69 70-74 m75-79 180+ MTotal

Respondents who answered the question (60—64: 412, 65—69: n=382, 70—74: n=273, 75—79: n=187, 80+: n=93, Total: n=1347)
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Financial position

50 Which of the following sources of income do you have currently?

i

40
35
30
25
20
15
10
5
0

Per cent

6%
2%

Age Super- Employment Other Savings Investment Other Rent Financial
Pension annuation government income from an support
payment investment from
property family
members

B Primary source of income mOther sources of income

All Respondents (n=1524)

Carer No other
payment source
of income
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Financial position

Which of the following best reflects the TOTAL value of your household savings and investments
(including superannuation, but not including the value of your home)?

40 By home ownership status
35
30
25
g 20%
0
© 20
(0]
o
1 13%
12% 0
10% 10% 11%
10 8% -
7% 6%
9 3%
0 L
None <$20K $20K— $50K— $100K— $200K— $300K— $500K— $1M— >$2M
$50K $100K $200K $300K $500K $1M $2M
®Own the property in which you live mDo not own the property in which you live Total

Respondents who answered the question (Owners: n=992, Non-owners: n=274, Total: n=1266)
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Financial position

What would you estimate to be the current value of your home?

25
21%
20%
20
18%
g 15
(8]
o 13% 13%
o
10
6%
5%
5
3%
. -
o [
<$200K $200K— $300K— $400K— $500K— $750K— $1M— $1.5M— >$2M
$300K $400K $500K $750K $1M $1.5M $2M

Respondents who own their home and answered the question (n=1115)
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Financial position

Do you currently have a mortgage on your own
home?
Those who own their own home

Per cent

BYes

ENo, not anymore, it has been paid off
No, never had one

Respondents who own their home and answered the question (n=1029)

Productivity Commission

Do you expect to have paid off your mortgage by
the time you retire?
Those with a mortgage and not yet retired

NO 42%

YES 58%

Respondents with a mortgage and in employment (n=77)
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Financial position

How much do you currently owe on the mortgage for your home?

40
35 33% 34%
30
25
=
o 20
= 18%
o
15
10 9%
0,
5 4%
2%
] o
0 [ ]
<$50K $50K— $100K— $200K— $300K— $400K— >$500K

$100K $200K $300K $400K $500K

Respondents who have a mortgage and answered the question (n=182)
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Financial position

Which of the following statements best describes your current financial position?
By home ownership status

0,
90 11% 16%
14%
80
70 26%
60
- 61%
5
o 50
o
a
40
30
20
1@ 26% 2204
0
Own the property in which you live Do not own the property in which you live Total
B Financially comfortable, have enough money to enjoy life Em Financially comfortable, but have to watch what | spend
Financially uncomfortable, sometimes have to go without mFinancially uncomfortable, struggle to get by

All Respondents (Own the property in which you live: n=1203, Do not own the home in which you live: 321, Total: n=1524)
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Financial position

Which of the following statements best describes your current financial position?
By mortgage status

100 _ — _ ]
a0 e 7% 11%

16%

80

70

60

50

Per cent

40

30

20

10

Yes No, not anymore, it has been paid off No, never had one Total

® Financially comfortable, have enough money to enjoy life mFinancially comfortable, but have to watch what | spend

Financially uncomfortable, sometimes have to go without ®m Financially uncomfortable, struggle to get by

Respondents who own their home and answered the question
(Have a mortgage: n=192, Paid off mortgage: n=615, Never had a mortgage: n=218, Total: n=1029)
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Financial position

When it comes to money and finances generally would you regard yourself as?

By age
100
90
80
70
60 52% 48% 49% 50% 50%
= 55%
& 50 ()
(8]
@
% 40
30
31% 35% )
20 34% 34%
10
0
60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Total
B Novice EBeginner Competent  mProficient Expert

All Respondents (60—-64: n=468, 65—-69: n=430, 70-74: n=316, 75-79: n=209, 80+: n=101, Total: n=1524)
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Financial position

Do you currently use the services of a financial planner?
By self-reported financial competence

100

90

80

57%

70

60

50

Per cent

40
30

10

Novice Beginner Competent Proficient Expert Total

mYes ENo
All Respondents (Novice: n=49, Beginner: n=501, Competent: n=765, Proficient: n=167, Expert: n=42, Total: n=1524)
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Retirement planning

And how long do you expect to be retired for?

By age
100
0,
90 5%
80
14%
0,
70 16%
19%
60
5
® 50 34%
o
o
40
30
24%
20 e 29%
10
9%
0
60-64 65-69 70+ Total
BlLessthan5years W5 to 10 years 10 to 15 years Mm15to 20 years 20 to 25 years EmMore than 25 years

Respondents currently working and expecting to retire (60—64: n=197, 65-69: n=84, 70+: n=38, Total: n=319)
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Retirement planning

Which of the following were/are considerations that influenced/will influence your retirement?
(Multiple choice)
60 By age

50
40
3 27%
2
1
n

Your health or Having enough Your age and its Your abilityto Having enough Being able to Job loss/Loss of Your assets and Having to sell

Per cent
o o

o

o

the health of money to live impact on your draw down upon money to afford fund your employment income and their your home in
your partner  comfortably for ability to access your your desired  retirement and impact on your order to fund
the full length of the Age Pension superannuation housing still leave an Age Pension your retirement
your retirement  and Senior arrangements  inheritance to eligibility
focused benefits your children

m60-64 m65-69 70-74 [175-79 m80+ mTotal

All Respondents (60—64: n=468, 65—69: n=430, 70-74: n=316, 75—79: n=209, 80+: n=101, Total: n=1524)
(Percentages for each age group do not sum to 100 as respondents could choose more than one option)
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Retirement planning

Generally speaking, how comfortable are you with the plans you have for funding your retirement?

By age
30
25
-200/
20 :
<
O
o
&
15
10
'
: i
Not at all 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Extremely

comfortable comfortable

m60-64 W65-69 70-74 [ 75-79 W80+ mTotal
All Respondents (60—64: n=468, 65—69: n=430, 70-74: n=316, 75-79: n=209, 80+: n=101, Total: n=1524)
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Retirement planning

Not comfortable
(0-5 out of 10)
with plans for

funding
retirement:

50
45
40

36%
35

30

Per cent

25
20
15

10

All Respondents (n=1524)

Productivity Commission

Why are you uncomfortable with these plans? (Multiple choice)
45

0
0 39%
37%

35
30
27%
25
20
15
11% 11%
10
2%
0 ]

I think am I did notplan | plannedto |find the topic | plannedto | need to speak
going to run as properlyas| rely on my of retirement relyon my to a financial

Per cent

ol

out of money should have partner but funding partner but we planner but |
earlier in life they have confusing have separated have not yet
passed away done so

Respondents uncomfortable (0-5 out of 10) with retirement funding plans (n=533)
(Percentages do not sum to 100 as respondents could choose more than one option)

22%

Other

21



Retirement planning

Which of the following sources of income do you expect to have in retirement?
. Currently employed

50

0 (35%)

35%
30

25%
)
10 »
4%
[3%[3%)| 3% 3%
0

Per cent

Age Super- Employment  Investment Savings Other Rent Other Carer Financial
Pension annuation income government from an payment support
payment investment from
property family
members

B Primary source of income m Other sources of income

Respondents currently working (n=364)
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Retirement planning

‘| expect to exhaust my savings during my retirement'

By age
100 7
10% g
0 16% 17%
2204 17% o
210 24%
60 37%
c
()
o 34%
& 26% 30% 29%
40 28%
20 22%
10% 9% 10%
0
60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Total
m Strongly disagree mSomewhat disagree Neither agree nor disagree ® Somewhat agree Strongly agree

All Respondents (60—64: n=468, 65—69: n=430, 70-74: n=316, 75-79: n=209, 80+: n=101, Total: n=1524)
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Retirement planning

If you needed extraincome in retirement, what options would you consider for sourcing this

income?
35

30
25
-210/
(V)
20
169 1]
.
1291y,
0 -
7%
6%
. °
2%
0

Per cent

I would dipinto | would sell | would sell my | would release | would sell | would sell my | would borrow | would move Other
my savings investments home equity from my other car from my family out of my home
home possessions and rent it out

HFirst considered option ~ ®Other options considered

All Respondents (n=1524)
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Retirement planning

TOTAL value of your household savings and investments (inc. superannuation, exc. family home)

H<$20K m$20K to $100K $100K to $300K = $300K+

28% 22% 20%

N/ N/

If you needed extraincome in retirement, what options would you consider for sourcing this
income? (Multiple choice)
Respondents with LOW savings/investments v HIGH savings/investments

70

60
50
S 40
o -32%
5 30 29%|
&
20 15%
0
0,
10
0 - Im
I would sell I would dip into | would sell my | would sell my | would release | would borrow | would sell | would move Other
other my savings car home equity from my from my family investments out of my home
possessions home and rent it out
B Low value of savings/investments B High value of savings/investments

Base 1: All Respondents (n=1524) Base 2: LOW savings/investments: n=351, HIGH savings/investments: n=384) (Percentages do not sum to
100 as respondents could choose more than one option)
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Attitudes towards home and debt

' see my current home as the place | would like to see out my retirement'.

By age
100
90
37%
80 44%
70
60
<
(]
© 50
[5) 33%
o
40
41%
30
15%
20 0 10% 11%
12%
0,
10 11% 12% 0% 9%
7% 6% S0t 0
0 I [ — — —— [
60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Total
Age group
mStrongly disagree Somewhat disagree Neither agree nor disagree mSomewhat agree m Strongly agree

Respondents who own their property (60—64: n=351, 65-69: n=335, 70-74: n=261, 75-79: n=172, 80+: n=84, Total: n=1203)
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Attitudes towards home and debt

‘I see my current home as something | could potentially use to fund my retirement'.

By age
100 %
8% 8%
90
17%
80
37%
70
60
. 35% 33%
=
(]
© 50 .
o Eiele 30%
40 el 26%
17%
=il 21%
18%
10
0
60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Total
Age group
m Strongly disagree Somewhat disagree Neither agree nor disagree mSomewhat agree m Strongly agree

Respondents who own their property (60—-64: n=351, 65-69: n=335, 70-74: n=261, 75-79: n=172, 80+: n=84, Total: n=1203)

Productivity Commission 27




Attitudes towards home and debt

'Keeping hold of my current home is a key objective so it can be passed to my children’.

By age
100
90 16% 13%
80
70 26% 33%
60
c
(]
© 50
o 23%
a = 26% 26%
40 26% 31%
30
18% 18%
0 0,
20 14% 19% 16%
12%
10 o
0
60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Total
Age group
mStrongly disagree Somewhat disagree Neither agree nor disagree mSomewhat agree m Strongly agree

Respondents who own their property (60—-64: n=351, 65—-69: n=335, 70-74: n=261, 75-79: n=172, 80+: n=84, Total: n=1203)
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Attitudes towards home and debt

‘I see my current home as a safety net that could help me deal with future adverse financial events'.

By age
100
14%
90
80
70
60 48%
1S
(]
© 50
()
o
40
30
27% 21%
20 20% 19% 20%
16%
10 10%
6% 5% 7% 8% 6%
0 I — — — I —
60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Total
Age group
m Strongly disagree Somewhat disagree Neither agree nor disagree mSomewhat agree m Strongly agree

Respondents who own their property (60—-64: n=351, 65—-69: n=335, 70-74: n=261, 75-79: n=172, 80+: n=84, Total: n=1203)
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Attitudes towards home and debt

Proportion of Australian homeowners aged 60+ that
agree (4-5 out of 5) with the following statements

| see my current home as the place | would like to see out my retirement

76%

| see my current home as a safety net that could help me deal with future
adverse financial events

m65-69
. . S . 75-79
Keeping hold of my current home is a key objective so it can be passed to my
children =380+

| see my current home as something | could potentially use to fund my
retirement

E— 07
0O 10 20 30 40 50

Per cent

60 70 80 90 100

Respondents who own their property (60—-64: n=351, 65—-69: n=335, 70-74: n=261, 75-79: n=172, 80+: n=84, Total: n=1203)
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Attitudes towards home and debt

What role do you think your current home will play in funding your retirement?
50

%
30
20
O l

It will not play a role. | will fund my It will play a role, but | will also be It will be the primary way in which | | don’t know. | have never thought of
retirement in other ways able to call upon other sources of will fund my retirement my home in this way
income

Per cent

o

m60-64 W65-69 70-74 m75-79 80+ MTotal

Respondents who own their property (60—-64: n=351, 65—-69: n=335, 70-74: n=261, 75-79: n=172, 80+: n=84, Total: n=1203)
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Attitudes towards home and debt

Under what circumstances would you use your home to fund your retirement? (Multiple choice)

Aged care/support

Needed for living expenses

Needed for home repairs/renovation/modification —— -
Better lifestyle mmm—m
]
Medical bills  m— m60-64
] (0]
| deb g B65-69
Clear debts
— 70-74
Needed to repai m7S=79
pair/replace car
]
[4%] 80+
Needed for children/grandchildren ETotal
]
——
Needed to replace household goods =
]
Other
Not under any circumstances
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50

Per cent
All Respondents (60—64: n=468, 65—69: n=430, 70-74: n=316, 75-79: n=209, 80+: n=101, Total: n=1524)
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Attitudes towards home and debt

Which of the following statements would you say you agree with most in regards to debt?
50

45 44%
40%

40

3

3

2

2

1

11%
1
I 6%
0 l -

I am comfortable with debt as long Debt is something to be avoided at Debt is an unavoidable part of life | have no issue with debt, it will all
as it is properly managed all costs get paid back when | am gone

Per cent
(6)] o (63} o (6)]

o

(63}

m60-64 m65-69 70-74 m75-79 180+ mTotal

All Respondents (60—64: n=468, 65—69: n=430, 70-74: n=316, 75-79: n=209, 80+: n=101, Total: n=1524)
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Attitudes towards home and debt

How comfortable are you having a mortgage during your retirement if it means being able to access
you home equity?

By age
100 - 10
8% 8% 8% 9% 7% 8%
90 -9
80 -8
39% 37%
70 -7
60 -6
5 @
© 50 5 9
o (]
o
40 -4
54% oo
30 S S -3
20 -2
10 -1
0 -0
60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Total
Age group
= Not comfortable (0-2) mNeutral (3-7) Very comfortable (8—10) + Average score (out of 10)

All Respondents (60—64: n=468, 65—69: n=430, 70-74: n=316, 75-79: n=209, 80+: n=101, Total: n=1524)
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Inheritance

If you were forced to choose, which of the following would you regard as your greatest priority?
By age

100
90 15%
80
70
60

50

Per cent

0
40 85%

30

20

10

60-64 65—69 70-74 75-79 80+ Total
Age group

BBeing able to leave as much as possible to your beneficiaries when you pass away even if that means going without some things now

mHaving the best possible quality of life in retirement even if that means your beneficiaries receive less or nothing when you pass away

All Respondents (60—64: n=468, 65—69: n=430, 70-74: n=316, 75-79: n=209, 80+: n=101, Total: n=1524)
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Inheritance

Do you intend to leave your home to your beneficiary(ies) Who will be your beneficiary(ies)?
as inheritance when you pass away? Please choose all that apply.
By age e
100
93% AR 90
90 88% 88%
85% 85% 9
0 - 80%
80
70
70
50 60
= % 54%
s © 50
© 50 2
&_) o
4 40
30 30
20 20
0,
10 10 8% o
. 0%
0 0 .
60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Total My My Other Other Other
children partner family carer (please
Age group member specify)
Respondents who own their property (60-64: n=351, 65-69: n=335, Respondents intending to leave their home to
70-74: n=261, 75-79: n=172, 80+: n=84, Total: n=1203) beneficiary(ies) Total: n=1056)
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Inheritance

If there were a means to access the equity in your home to increase your income and standard of
living how likely would you be to utilise this?
Please note that accessing the equity would result in you no longer being able to leave the full value
of your

100
12% 9% 10% 8% 7% 109

90
80
70
60

50

Per cent

40

30

20

10

60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Total
Age group

mUnlikely (0-2) ®Neutral (3-7) Likely (8-10)

Respondents who own their property (60—-64: n=351, 65—-69: n=335, 70-74: n=261, 75-79: n=172, 80+: n=84, Total: n=1203)
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Downsizing

Since turning 50 have you done any of the following?
Sold the property in which you live and...

By age
60
6%
50
40 I EEEEEE
7% 6% 7% I
= 6%
(]
© 30
g — 12%
5%
20
29%
10 21%
0
60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Total
Age group
mPurchased a less expensive one  mPurchased a more expensive one Moved into a rental property B®Moved in with children/family

All Respondents (60—64: n=468, 65—69: n=430, 70—74: n=316, 75—-79: n=209, 80+: n=101, Total: n=1524)
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Downsizing

At what age did you first do the following?

100 - 70
5% 13%
80 14% - 66
70 - 64
25%
60 * ° - 62
|5 27% v
© 50 - 60 o
D <
o
40 - 58
30 - 56
20 - 54
10 - 52
0 - 50
Sold the property in which you live and Sold the property in which you live and Sold the property in which you live and moved
purchases a less expensive one purchased a more expensive one in with children/family

m50-55 m56-60 61-65 mM66-70 71-75 m76-80 mOver 80 ¢ Median age

Respondents who sold the property in which they lived and purchased a less expensive one (n=286), purchased a more expensive one (n=184),
or moved in with children/family (n=16)
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Downsizing

What would you say were your main motivations behind your decision to sell your property?
Please choose three options from the list below in order of priority.

| wanted to move to a smaller property that required less upkeep 30% 27% 15%
| wanted to move to a more suitable property e.g. without steps, stairs etc. 15% 16% 23%

| wanted to move to a property closer to my family 12% 15% 11%

| wanted to move to a property that was closer to amenities e.g. public

[v) 0, 0,
transport, shops, doctors, hospitals etc. pte 9% 16%

| wanted to free up some money from the property sale 14% Z00 10% Hm1st reason
m2nd reason
My former property required repairs/renovations that | could not easily afford FGEE) 8% 8% 3rd reason

I was in poor health 8% 6% WL

It was the only way | could afford the cqsts of moving into alternative 706 805 EINA
accommodation

Other (please specify) L/ MM 7%

o

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80
Per cent

Respondents who sold the property in which they lived and purchased a less expensive one (n=286)
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Downsizing

What did you do with the money freed up from the sale of your property?
Please choose all that apply.

Partial gifters
4%

Partial spenders
11%

Partial savers
11%

Complete savers
41%

Complete gifters
1%

Complete spenders
32%

Respondents who sold the property in which they lived and purchased a less expensive one (n=286)

Productivity Commission 41




Downsizing

What are you saving this money for?
Please choose up to three reasons from the list below in order of priority.

In case | need it for other unforeseen expenses 17% 25% 28%

| plan to go travelling 9%
In case | need it to pay for aged care, nursing or support services 15%
No particular reason. | just don’t want to spend it 15%
In case | need it for medical bills 12% m1streason

B 2nd reason

In case | need it for repairs, modifications or renovations to my home 9% 13% 8% 3rd reason
In case my car needs repair or replacement 9%

In case my family need it 4%

Other (please specify)

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80
Per cent

o

Respondents who sold the property in which they lived and purchased a less expensive one and saved money freed up from the sale of their
property (n=171)
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Downsizing

What did you spend this money on?
Please choose all that apply

Renovations/modifications to my new property [, e
Home appliances e.g. washing machine, fridge etc. [T, 387
Day-to-day living expenses/regular bills e 34%
Paying off debts I 339
Repaired or replacement of my car [, 2%
Travel/holiday [ a1
Medical bills [N 10%
Gifts for family [N 7%
Luxuries/non-essential items [N 6%

Aged care, nursing or support services Il 2%

Other (please specify) [N 15%

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45
Per cent

Respondents who sold the property in which they lived and purchased a less expensive one and spent money freed up from the sale of their
property (n=144)
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Downsizing

How likely do you think you are to do any of the following in the future?
100

o
90 15%
80
70

60

50

Per cent

40

30

20

10

Sell the property in which you live  Sell the property in which you live  Sell the property in which you live  Sell the property in which you live
and purchase a less expensive one and purchase a more expensive one  and move into a rental property and move in with children/family

mUnlikely (0-2) m®Neutral (3-7) Very likely (8-10)

Respondents who own their property (Total: n=1203)
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Downsizing

You have indicated that you are unlikely to sell your home. Why is this?
Please choose up to three reasons in order of priority.
| want to stay in my own home as long as possible
| believe my current property is the best one/most suitable one | could afford
| like/am familiar with the area in which the property is situated
I want to leave my home to my children/family
Itis increasing in value so | do not want to sell it

| have an emotional attachment to the property

| am worried about the lack of security associated with living in a rental
property
| don’t believe my property would sell for a high enough price

B 1st reason

E2nd reason
| am concerned about what impact selling will have on my eligibility for the

Age Pension 3rd reason

The costs such as stamp duty associated with selling would be too high

| am worried about renting due to the potential for my rent to increase

My property would require repairs/renovations before | could sell it and |
cannot afford to carry these out

| am nervous about dealing with real estate agents, solicitors etc.

Other (please specify) Il

o

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90
Per cent

Respondents unlikely (6—10) to sell their home in the future (n=789)
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Housing preferences

How likely do you think it is that you will ever move into a residential aged care facility?

By age
100 - 10
8% e 7% 7% &t 8%
90 -9
80 - 8
70 -7
53%
60 - 6
% S
© 50 5 3
) n
o
40 - 4
<5
30 -3
20 39% -2
10 -1
0 -0
6064 65-69 70-74 75-79 Total

Age group

mUnlikely (0-2) m®Neutral (3-7) Very likely (8—=10) ¢ Average score (out of 10)
Respondents who do not live in a non-private dwelling or a mobile home estate (60-64: n=467, 65-69: n=428, 70-74: n=312, 75-79: n=206,
80+: n=907, Total: n=1510)
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Housing preferences

How informed would you say you are about the costs associated with moving into residential aged

care?
By age
100 - 10
90 23% 23% 23% 21% 23% r 9
31%
80 - 8
70 r 7
60 -6
% O
© 50 5 3
[ 0
o
40 -4
30 -3
20 -2
10 -1
0 o)
60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Total
Age group

mUninformed (0-2) mNeutral (3-7) Well informed (8-10) + Average score (out of 10)

Respondents who do not live in a non-private dwelling or a mobile home estate (60-64: n=467, 65-69: n=428, 70-74: n=312, 75-79: n=206,
80+: n=907, Total: n=1510)
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Housing preferences

Have you spoken to any of the following about how you would fund the costs associated with
moving into an aged care facility?
Please choose all that apply.

None of the above

Your family
I
A residential aged care provider I
I
A financial planner/accountant g

A Seniors association, group or body g

Bl
3
S

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90
Per cent

m60-64 W65-69 70-74 EM75-79 180+ MTotal
Respondents who do not live in a non-private dwelling or a mobile home estate (60-64: n=467, 65-69: n=428, 70-74: n=312, 75-79: n=206,
80+: n=907, Total: n=1510)
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Housing preferences

If you were to move into
an aged care facility
would you prefer to pay

30
alump sum
Refundable
Accommodation
Deposit (RAD) or a Daily 25
Accommodation
Payment (DAP)?
20
=
()
© 15
o)
o
10
Not
sure
59%
5
0

Respondents who do not live in a non-private
dwelling or a mobile home estate (Total: n=1510)

Productivity Commission

How much would you expect to pay as a lump sum Refundable
Accommodation Deposit (RAD)?

25%

Median band

17%
15%
12%
10%
1%

15%
I I I 5%

Lessthan $50 001 — $100 001 — $200 001 — $300 001 — $500 001 — $750 001 — More than
$50 000 $100000 $200000 $300000 $500000 $750000 $1 000 000 $1 000 000

Respondents who said they would prefer to pay a lump sum RAD (Total: n=351)

0%

| am not
sure
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Housing preferences

If you were to move into
an aged care facility
would you prefer to pay

How much would

you expect to pay as an ongoing Daily Accommodation
Payment (DAP)?

45
alump sum
Refundable 20%
Accommodation 40
Deposit (RAD) or a Daily
Accommodation o
Payment (DAP)?
30
€ 25 .
o Median band
@
a 20
15%
15
Not
10%
sure 10 0% 10% 9% 9%
59%
5
- I I I = -
. H B
Lessthan $10-20  $21-35  $36-50  $51-75 $76-100 $101-125 More than |am not
$10 perday per day per day per day per day per day per day $125 sure
per day
Respondents who do not live in a non-private Respondents who said they would prefer to pay an ongoing DAP (Total: n=274)
dwelling or a mobile home estate (Total: n=1510)
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Housing preferences

On the 1st July 2014, changes were introduced impacting the way in which individuals are required
to contribute to the cost of residential aged care.
Before taking the survey today, were you aware of these reforms?

Yes — By age
35
30 29%
25
22%
0 20%
= 20 R 19%
) 17%
o
@
& 15
10
5
0
60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Total
Age group

All Respondents (60—64: n=468, 65—69: n=430, 70-74: n=316, 75-79: n=209, 80+: n=101, Total: n=1524)
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Housing preferences

The government provides elderly Australians with a variety of programs to support them in living
independently in their own homes.
How well informed would you say you are about these programs?
By age

100
9% e 10% (2 9%
20%

90
80
70
60

50

Per cent

40

30

20

10

60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Total
Age group

B Uninformed (0-2) ®Neutral (3-7) Well informed (8—10)

All Respondents (60—64: n=468, 65—69: n=430, 70-74: n=316, 75-79: n=209, 80+: n=101, Total: n=1524)
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Housing preferences

Are you currently receiving any Do you expect to ever use these services?
support via these programs? By age
100
90
32% 33%
80 39% ’ ° 38% 39%
48%
70
. 60
c
Q
© 50
O 35%
40 56% 55%
55% 51%
30 47%
20
26%
: m
11% 0 8%
. [ 6% |
60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Total

Age group

ENo, | do not expect | will need these services

Yes, | expect to need these services but not for at least five years
HYes, | expect to need these services within the next five years
mYes, | need these services right now

o Respondents that do not currently receive support via these programs (60-64: n=451,
A E=pameis (Nl m=alens, 65-69: n=405, 70—74: =288, 75-79: n=175, 80+: n=72, Total: n=1391)
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Housing preferences

‘I am happy to pay for these services if they mean | can stay in my own home for as long as possible’

By age
100
90
27% 31% 28% 29% 29%
80 37%
70
60
% 36% 39%
0
Y 43% 38%
Q 37%
40
30
27%
20 23% 27% 25%
24% 21%
10 o
0 5% 4% 4% 4%
60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Total
Age group
m Strongly disagree B Somewhat disagree Neither agree nor disagree mSomewhat agree Strongly agree

Respondents who do not live in a non-private dwelling or a mobile home estate (60-64: n=467, 65-69: n=428, 70-74: n=312, 75-79: n=206,
80+: n=907, Total: n=1510)
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Equity Release Products

Have you ever heard of equity release products such as reverse mortgages and home reversion
plans?

50
45

40

38%
37%
23%
. Pl =

Yes, | have heard of both types of Yes, but | have only heard of reverse Yes, but | have only heard of home No, | have not heard of either
product mortgages reversion plans product

3

&)

3

o

2

Per cent
ol

2

o

1

(&)

1

o

(&)

m60-64 m65-69 70-74 m75-79 180+ mTotal

All Respondents (60—64: n=468, 65—69: n=430, 70-74: n=316, 75-79: n=209, 80+: n=101, Total: n=1524)
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Equity Release Products

Are you currently using an equity release product such as a Which type of product are you
reverse mortgage or home reversion plan? using?
By age
10 Home
reversion
9 plan
7%
8
7%
! 6%
6
=
(]
o 5
o
[a
4
3 2%
2
1% 1%
1
Y Reverse
60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Total i
Age group 93%
m60-64 W65-69 W70-74 m75-79 m80+ mTotal
Respondents who had heard of either type of equity release products (60—64: n=336, ,
65—69: Nn=337, 70-74: n=253, 75-79: n=172, 80+: n=82, Total: n=1180) Respondents who are currently using a product (n=29)
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Equity Release Products

Have you ever considered using an equity release product?

By age
20
18
16
14
12
1=
Q
© 10
= 14%
o
8
10% 12%
6 0
4
2
2%
2% 1% :
0
60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Total
Age group
B Yes, this is something | have seriously considered HYes, this is something | have considered to an extent

Respondents who have heard of equity release products but are not currently using one (60—64: n=333, 65—69: n=334, 70-74: n=247,
75—-79: n=161, 80+: n=76, Total: n=1151)
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Equity Release Products

Have you ever considered using an equity release product?
By current financial position

20
18
16
14
12

10

Per cent

D

N

2%

Financially comfortable, have Financially comfortable, but Financially uncomfortable, Financially uncomfortable, Total
enough money to enjoy life  have to watch what | spend sometimes have to go without struggle to get by

mYes, this is something | have seriously considered HYes, this is something | have considered to an extent
Respondents who have heard of equity release products but are not currently using one (60—64: n=333, 65-69: n=334, 70-74: n=247,
75—-79: n=161, 80+: n=76, Total: n=1151)
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Equity Release Products

Why have you considered using an equity release product? (Multiple choice)

| just wanted some extra cash so | could enjoy a better lifestyle _39%
| needed to pay for repairs, renovations or modifications to my home _ 21%
I needed money for living expenses/regular bills _ 16%
| needed to repair or replace my car _ 16%
| wanted to clear some debts _ 14%

| needed money to replace home az;t)cllances e.g. fridge, washing machine _ 6%

| had or expected to have a medical bill to pay _ 6%

I needed funds to pay for aged care, nursing or support services _ 6%

| wanted to give some money to my children/grandchildren _ 5%

Other (please specify) - [ 25%

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40
Per cent

Respondents who have considered using equity release products (n=146)
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Equity Release Products

How much equity were you looking to access?
50
45%
45
40

35

30 Median band

25

Per cent

21%
20

14%

15

10 8%

I 4%

Hm o = -
[ I

Less than $20 001 — $50 001 — $100 001 — $200 001 — $300 001 — $400 001 — More than | did not get as

$20 000 $50 000 $100 000 $200 000 $300 000 $400 000 $500 000 $500 000 far as thinking
about an
amount

Equity amount
Respondents who have considered using equity release products (n=146)
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Equity Release Products

Why did you decide against using an equity release product? (Multiple secondary reasons allowed)

| don't think I need the product vet |

I am concerned about how much the product is ultimately going to cost

I am concerned about what would happen if the value of the loan ended up
being greater than the value of my home
| am concerned about going into debt 8%

| am concerned about the terms and conditions 5%

I am concerned about not having enough money left to pay for aged care or 5%
other future needs

I

| was not able to access the amount | need 4%

B Primary reason
| am concerned about the impact it will have on my eligibility for the Aged 4%

i [ |
Pension Secondary reasons

| am concerned about being forced to sell me home early
I am confused about how these products work

I am concerned about what my family and friends will think

I am concerned about the impact it will have on what | am able to leave for
my children

%i
5“
.Q\C’I—‘
oy B o
g

20 25 30 35 40
Per cent

|

Other (please specify)

o
9]
[
o
[N
9]

Respondents who have considered using equity release products (n=146)
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Equity Release Products

How likely do you think you are to use an equity release product in your retirement?
By age

100 3% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2%

90
29%
80
70

60

50

Per cent

40
70%
30
20

10

60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79
Age group

Total

mUnlikely (0—2) m®Neutral (3-7) Very likely (8-10)

Respondents who have heard of equity release products but are not currently using one (60—64: n=333, 65-69: n=334, 70-74: n=247,
75—-79: n=161, 80+: n=76, Total: n=1151)
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Equity Release Products

What would be the maximum amount you would be comfortable accessing via an equity release

product?
30
26% Median band

25 24%

20
= 16%
(]
© 15
(0]
o

11%
10%
10
6%
5%
5
1%
0 [ |
Less than $20 001 — $50 001 — $100 001 — $200 001 — $300 001 — $400 001 — More than
$20 000 $50 000 $100 000 $200 000 $300 000 $400 000 $500 000 $500 000

Equity amount
Respondents who are likely (6-10 out of 10) to access an equity release product (n=96)
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Equity Release Products

In 2012 the government introduced statutory 'No negative equity guarantee' on all new reverse
mortgage contracts. Before taking the survey today, were you aware of this change?
YES — By age

30 29%
25 0
23% 23%
20%

21%
2
1 15%
1 I

60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 Total
Age group

Per cent
o o

o

(&)]

o

Respondents who have heard of both types of equity release products or just reverse mortgages (60—64: n=322, 65—69: n=322, 70-74: n=244,
75—-79: n=171, 80+: n=81, Total: n=1140)
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Equity Release Products

What impact does [the changes to the no negative equity guarantee] have on the appeal of reverse
mortgage products to you?

100 4% 5% 3% 4% 6% 4%
90

26%
80
70

60

50

Per cent

40
71%
30
20

10

60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Total
Age group
®No more appealing mSomewhat more appealing Much more appealing
Respondents who have heard of both types of equity release products or just reverse mortgages (60—64: n=322, 65—69: n=322, 70-74: n=244,
75—-79: n=171, 80+: n=81, Total: n=1140)
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Equity Release Products

What impact would the following have on the appeal of equity release products to you?

If the costs associated with equity release products were reduced 41% 41% 18%

If an equity release product were recommended to me by a friend or family

70% 26% 4%
member

If an equity release product were recommended to me by a financial

- 65% 30% 5%
adviser/planner

If there were positive media coverage of equity release products 67% 28% 4%

If the product were provided by the government 47% 40% 13%

If there was a government guarantee applying to equity release products

0, 0, 0,
guaranteeing my right to live in my home as long as | wish e 42% AV

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
Per cent
®mNo more appealing mSomewhat more appealing Much more appealing

All Respondents (Total: n=1524)
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Pension Loan Scheme

Are you aware of the Pension Loan Scheme?
By age

100

o 17% 16% o 220 1% 18%
80
70

60

50 56%

Per cent

40

30

20

10 22%

60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80+ Total
Age group

mYes HENo | am not sure

All Respondents (60—64: n=468, 65—69: n=430, 70-74: n=316, 75-79: n=209, 80+: n=101, Total: n=1524)
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Pension Loan Scheme

Based on the previous definition [of the Pension Loan Scheme], would you ever consider taking out
a loan via the Pension Loan Scheme?

By age
100
90
80
7Y 63% 68% 68%
71% © 74% 73% ®
60
c
(]
© 50
(O]
o
40
30
20 34%
28% 31%
° ° 25%
10
0
60-64 65—69 70-74 75-79 80+ Total
Age group
B Yes, | would definitely consider it EYes, | might consider it No, | would not consider it

Respondents who were unsure or had not heard of the Pension Loan Scheme (60—64: n=420, 65-69: n=360, 70-74: n=252, 75-79: n=164,
80+: n=82, Total: n=1278)
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Rate deferral

If there were the option for retirees to defer payment of certain bills, how likely would you be to
make use of this?

100

4% 4%

90
80 29%
70

60

50

Per cent

40
67%
30
20

10

60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79
Age group

Total

mUnlikely (0-2) m®Neutral (3-7) Very likely (8-10)

All Respondents (60—64: n=468, 65—69: n=430, 70-74: n=316, 75-79: n=209, 80+: n=101, Total: n=1524)
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Rate deferral

Which bills would you be interested in deferring? (Multiple choice)

Other (please specify) - 4%

o
[EY
o
N
o

30 40 50 60
Per cent

Respondents who said they would be likely (6—10) to make use of rates deferral (n=166)
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